a certificate of occupancy is issued for the Data Center or in the year immediately following the 
year in which the Company provides written notice to the County of substantial completion (the 
“PILOT Commencement Year”).     

(i)  Phase 1. The initial annual PILOT Payment for the first Data Center will total 
One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00). This amount will be 
disbursed to the County and Taxing Entities as follows, with the “Share of Total PILOT Payments” 
determined pursuant to the agreement of the Taxing Entities, as follows:  

Taxing Entity Initial Annual Payment  
for Phase 1

[...]

a certificate of occupancy is issued for the Data Center or in the year immediately following the 
year in which the Company provides written notice to the County of substantial completion (the 
“PILOT Commencement Year”).     

(i)  Phase 1. The initial annual PILOT Payment for the first Data Center will total 
One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00). This amount will be 
disbursed to the County and Taxing Entities as follows, with the “Share of Total PILOT Payments” 
determined pursuant to the agreement of the Taxing Entities, as follows:  

Taxing Entity 
Initial Annual Payment  

for Phase 1